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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
DESIREE TULLENERS 
Deputy Attorney General . 
State Bar No. 157464 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2578 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CITY OF ANGELS MEDICAL CENTER 
PHARMACY 
1711 W. Temple Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90026 
Hospital Pharmacy Permit No. HSP 43766 

and 

TERENCE W. P. LOK 
2172 Bennington Court 
Thousand Oaks, CA 91360 
Pharmacist License No. RPH 48193 

Respondents. 

Case No. 3139 

OAH No. L-2009030940 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about November 17, 2008, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, 

filed Accusation No. 3139 against City of Angels Medical Center Pharmacy (Respondent 

Pharmacy) and Terence W. P. Lok (Respondent Lok) before the Board of Pharmacy. This default

does not pertain to Respondent Lok. 

2. On or about January 20, 1999, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Hospital 

Pharmacy Permit No. HSP 43766 to Respondent City of Angels Medical Center Pharmacy. The 
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DEF AUL T DECISION AND ORDER (L-2009030940) 

Hospital Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

herein, but was canceled on December 12,2008. 

3. On or about November 18,2008, Teresa Sutton, an employee of the Department of 

Justice, served by Certified and First Class Mail a copy of the Accusation No. 3139, Statement to 

Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code sections 11507.5, 

11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent Pharmacy's address of record with the Board, which was and 

IS: 

1711 W. Temple Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90026 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

On or about November 2, 2008, the U.S. Postal Service certified return receipt (green) card 

was returned via mail to the Office of the Attorney General. The first class mailing was not 

returned. 

5. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a 

notice of defense, and the notice· shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the accusation 

not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's 

right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon them 

ofthe Accusation, and therefore waived their right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

3139. 

7. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the hearing, the 

agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon other evidence 

and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent. 
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DEF AUL T DECISION AND ORDER (L-2009030940) 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board fmds 

Respondent Pharmacy is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, 

based on the evidence on file herein, finds that the allegations in Accusation No. 3139 are true. 

9. The total cost for investigation and enforcement in connection with the Accusation 

are $8,252.00 as of July 22,2009. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent City of Angels Medical Center 

Pharmacy has subjected its Hospital Pharmacy Permit No. HSP 43766 to discipline. 

2. A copy of the Accusation is attached. 

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

4. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Hospital Pharmacy 

Permit based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. Permitting Non-Pharmacists to Sign for Controlled Substances in violation of 

Business and Professions Code sections 4059.5(a) and 4301(0); 

b. Unlicensed Sterile Compounding in violation of Business and Professions Code 

sections 4127.1 and 4301(0); and 

c. Failure to Maintain Adequate Records Regarding the Acquisition and Disposition 

of Dangerous Drugs in violation of Business and Professions Code sections 

4081(b), 4301(0) and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Hospital Pharmacy Permit No. HSP 43766, heretofore issued to 

Respondent City of Angels Medical Center Pharmacy, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER (L-2009030940) 
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vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the 

statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on December 7, 2009. 

It is so ORDERED January 6, 2010. 

KENNETH H. SCHELL, BOARD PRESIDENT 
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

DOJ docket number: LA2008600 141 

Attachment: Exhibit A: Accusation No.3139 
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Accusation No. 3139 
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EDMUND G. BRO\iVN JR., Attorney General 
of the State of California 

GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising.Deputy Attorney General 

DESIREE TULLENERS, State BarNo. 157464 
Deputy Attorney Gener~l 

300 So. Spring Street,Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013, 
Telephone: (213)897-2578 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attomeys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CITY OF ANGELS MEDICAL CENTER 
PHARMACY 
1711 W. Temple Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90026 
Hospital Phannacy Pennit No. HSP 43766 

and 

TERENCE W.P. LOK 
2172 Bennington Court 
Thousand Oaks, CA 91360 
Phannacist License No. RPH 48193 . 

Respondents. 

. Complainant alleges: 

'PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannac;y, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about January 20, 1999, the Board ofPhannacy (Board) issued 

Hospital Phannacy Permit Number HSP 43766 to Respondent City of Angels Medical Center 

Phannacy ("Respondent Phannacy"). The Hospital Phannacy Permit was in full force and effect 

Case No. 3139 

ACCUSATION 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

. 26 

27 

28 

at all times relevant to the cha.rges brought herein, a.nd will expiI:e on J a.nuary 1, 2009, unless r~ne ec 

3. On or about August 14, 1995., the Boa.rd of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist 

License Number RPH 48193 to Respondent Terence WJ>. Lok ("Respondent Lok"). Hi~ 

Pha.rma.cist License w"as in full force a.nd effect a.t a.ll times relevant to the charges brought herein, 

and will expire on July 31, 2009, unless renewed. 

4. Respondent Terence W.P. Lok and Respondent City of Angels Medica.l 

Center Pha.rma.cy will be referred to collectively a.s Respondents. 

JURISDICTION 

5. This Accusation is brought before the Board ~nder the authority of the 

following laws. All section references a.re to the Business and Professions Code ("Code")unless 

otherwise indicated. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6 .. Code section 118, subdivision (b)' provides that the suspension, expira.tion, 

surrender, or cancellation of a. license shall not deprive the Boa.rd of jurisdiction to proceed with' 

a. disciplinary action during the pedqd within which the license may be renewed, restored, 

reissued or reinsta.ted. 

7. Section 4022 ofthe Code states: 

"Da.ngerous dIug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe 
for self-use in humans or anima.ls, a.nd includes the following: 

(a.} Any drug tha.t bea.rs the legend: "Ca.ution: federalla.w prohibits 
dispensing without prescription," "Rx only,". or words of simila.r import. 

(b) Any device tha.t bears the statement: "Ca.ution: federa.llaw restricts 
this device to sa.le by or on the order of a. ," "Rx only," or words of 
similar import, the bla.nk to be filled in with the designa.tion of the pra.ctitioner 
licensed to use or order use of the device. 

(c) Any other drug or device tha.t by federa.l or state law ca.n be 
la.wfully dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. 

8 . Section 4059.5 of the" Code, subdivision (a) sta.te~: 

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter,. dangerous drugs or 
da.ngerous devices ma.y only be 'ordered by a.n entity licensed by the board and 
sha.llbe delivered to the licensed premises and signed for and received by a· 
pha.rma.cist. Where a. licensee is permitted to operate through a. designated 
representa.tive, the designa.ted representative may sign for a.nd receive the delivery. 

. " 

, . . 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25

26

27

28

 

 

 

 

11/ 

11/ 

/II 

9. Section 4081 of the Code states: 

(a).All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition 
of dangerous drugs or.dangerous devices shall be at all times during business 
hours open to.inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be preserved 
for at least three years from the date of making; . A current inventory shall be kept 
by every ... phannacy, .. : or establishment holding a currently valid and· 
unrevoked ... license .... [ or] permit ... who maintains a stock of dangerous . 
drugs or dangerous devices .. 

(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any phamiacy, wholesaler, or 
veterinary food-aninial drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the 
pha.rmacist~in-charge. or representative-in-charge, for maintaining the records and 
inventory described in this section. 

10: Section 4113 bfthe Code, ~ubdivision (b) states: 

The pharmacist-in-chargeshall be responsible for a pharmacy's 
compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the 
practice of pharmacy. 

11. . Section 4127.1 ofthe Code, subdivision (a) states: 

A pharmacy shall not compound injectable sterile drug products in this' 
state unless the pharmacy has obtained a license from the board pursuant to this. 
section .... 

12. Section 4300 oftlie Code provides that every license may be disciplined 

by tp.e Board. 

13. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

, The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty 6f 
unprofessional conduct. . . . Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not 
limited to, any of the following: 

CD The violation of any' of the statutes of this state, or any other state, 
or ofthe United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or . 
assisting in or abetting the violation of or conspiring to :violate any provision or 
tenn of this chapter or ofthe applicable federal aild state laws and regulations 
governing phannacy, including'regulations established by the board or by any 
other state or federal regulatory agency. 

. '. . 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES AND DANGEROUS DRUGS 

14. . Hydroc;odone is a semi-synthetic opioid narcotic pain reliever. When 

mixed with acetaminophen, it is marketed under a number of trade names, including Vicodin and 
. . . 

Norco. Hydrocodone with Acetaminophen isa Schedule III controlled substance, as designated 

by Health and Safety Code section 11 056( e )(4), and is categorized as a dangero.us drug pursuant 

to Business and Professions Code settion 4022, 

15. Valium is a brand name for the anti-anxiety drug known as diazepam. 

Diazepam is a Schedule IV controlled substance, as designated by Health and Safety Code 

section 11057, and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 4022 . 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

. 16, CalifomiaCode of Regulations, title 16, section.1718, states: 

"'Current Inventory' as used in Sections4081 and 4332 of the Business and 
Professions Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for all 
dangerous drugs handled by every licensee enumerated in Sections 4081 and 
4332: . . 

COST RECOVERY 

17. Code Section Li5.3 provides, in relevant part, that the Board may request 

the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found t6 have committed ·a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigatiQl~ 

and.enforcement of the case·, 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Permitting Non-Pharmacists to Sign for Controlled Substances) 

18. Respondent Lokis subjee:t to disciplinary action under Code section 4113, 

subdivision (b), and section4301, subdivisions CD and (o),inconjunction with Code section 

4059.5, subdivision (a), because non:..phannacists working on the premises of Respondent 

Pharmacy signed for the receipt of controlled substances while Respondent Lok was the . 
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19. The specificundeTlying factual circumstances occurred between 

approximately August 2.005 and approximately May 2006, when non-pharmacists working on the 

premisesofR.espondent Pharmacy signed for the delivery of controlled substances on 

approximately 26 occasions for a total of approximately 115,300tablets of controlled substances. 

The controlled substances included Norco and Valium. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(fhal'macist-in-Charge Failing to Comply with Requirementsfor 

AdequateAcquisition and Disposition Records) 

20. R,espondent Lok is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4113, 

subdivision (b), and Code section 4301, subdivisions (j) arid (0), in conjunction with Code 

 section 4081, and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, for failing to maintain 

adequate records documenting the acquisition and disposition of co~trolled substances. As 

pharmacist-in..,charge, Respondent Lok failed to maintain enough acquisition and disposition 

records to indicate the location of 11?,300 tablets of controlled substances. Between 

approximately August 2005 and approximately May 2006, approximately 115~300 tablets of 

ontrolied s:ubstances were received on the premises of Respondent Pharmacy, and then 

disappeared, never arriving at their proper storage ~ocation. .The acquisition and disposition 

records. were inadequate to locate the missing drugs. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unlicensed Sterile. Compounding) 

21. Respondent Lok is subj ect to disciplinary action under Code sec~ion 4113, 

subdivision (b), section 4127.1, subdivision (a), and section 430i, subdivision (0), because 

unliceIlsed sterile compounding of drugs occurred on the premises of Respond~nt Pharmacy· 

while Responden.t Lok was the pharmacis~-il1-charge. A Board inspection on November 16, 

2006,revealed that unlicensed sterile compounding was taking place on the premises of 

Respondent Pharmacy. 

. . 
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Permitting Non-Pharmacists to Sign jor Controlled Substances) 

22. Respondent Pharrriacy is supj ect to disciplinary action under Code sections 

4059 .. 5, subdivision (a), and 4301, subdivision (0), in that Respondent Pharmacy permItted Iion-

phannacists to sign for 'controlled substances, as set-forth above in paragraphs 18-21. 

Complainant refers to and incorporates all the allegations set forth in ·paragraphs 18-21, as though 

set forth fully. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unlicensed Sterile Compounding) 

23. Respondent Pharmacy is subj ect' to· disciplinary action under Code sections 

4127.1, and 4301, subdivision (0), in that the unlicensed sterile compoUllding of drugs occurred 

on the premises of Respondent Pharmacy, as set forth above in paragraph 21. Complainant now 

refers to and incoryor~tes all of the allegatio~s in paragraph 21, as though set forth fully. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Adequate Records Regarding the 

Acquisition and Disposition oj Dangerous Drugs) 

24. . Respondent Pharmacy is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 

4081, subdivision (b), section 4301, subdivision (0), and Califomia Code of Regulations, title 16, 

section 1718, for failing to maintain adequate records regarding the acquisition and disposition of 

dangerous drugs, as set forth above in paragraph 20. Complainant refers to and incorporates all 

of the allegations of paragraph 20,.as though set forth fully. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, ~omplainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Boardissue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Hospital Phannacy P~nnit Number HSP 43766, 

issued to Respondent Pharmacy; 

2. Revoking 01; suspending Pharmacist License NumberRPH 48193, issued 

to Respondent Lok; 

. 
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nvestig~ti:on and'eriforcem~ritoft1lls :yase, purst!a,I.lt~QCod~ seq.ticin 1~5.3;· and, 

pATED: 

'4. . Taking s~ch o'therand' fu.rther action as is deemed n~cess~ry and proper. 

 II/tJ/oe' ". .'. ' .'.'

. .... ~. 

': ·GINI· ROLD 

·;_"~,c·:t!!~~um", MfAfrs 

. : . " ... ". :State':of'Califomia 
, .'.. .. C0~pl~iriMt' 
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